Town of Brookline
Massachusetts
PLANNING BOARD
rd

Town Hall, 3 Floor
333 Washington Street
Brookline, MA 02445‐6899
(617) 730‐2130 Fax (617) 730‐2442

Steve Heikin, Chair
Robert Cook, Clerk
James Carr
Linda K. Hamlin
Blair Hines
Mathew Oudens
Mark J. Zarrillo

To:
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From:

Brookline Planning Board

Date:

January 31st, 2019

Subject:

Construct side addition, attached garage, elevator and dormer

Location:

18 Somerset Road
Atlas Sheet: 41
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Lot: 14

Case #: 2018‐0086
Zoning: S‐7
Lot Area (s.f.): 5,833±

Board of Appeals Hearing: February 7th, 2019 at 7:00 pm

SITE AND NEIGHBORHOOD
18 Somerset Road is a single‐family house built in 1926. The house has 3,759.67 s.f. of living area, two
and a half stories, three bedrooms, and a one‐car attached garage. The home is located in Aspinwall Hill
neighborhood. The house is located across the street from the Wild‐Sargent Local Historic District. The
property is located close to Brookline High School. The neighborhood has mostly single‐family homes
that are between two and three stories.

APPLICANT’S PROPOSAL
The applicants, Steven & Andrea Fein, propose to construct numerous small additions. They include an
elevator for handicap accessibility at the rear requiring a small shaft to be added to each floor, a new
dormer and an expanded pantry. The applicant also proposes to construct an addition on top of the
added sunroom, making the current addition two stories instead of one. This space is proposed to
include a master bathroom and closet, totaling 252 s.f. of livable space. Lastly, the applicants propose to
construct walls and infill the space underneath the existing deck to create a second garage bay for one
car.
The proposal has been designed to fit in with the character of the rest of the home. A new garage door
will be added.
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FINDINGS
Section 5.10 – Minimum Lot Size
Section 5.20 – Floor Area Ratio
Required/Allowed

Existing

Proposed

Finding

Lot Size

7,000

5,833

5,833

Special Permit*/
Variance

Floor Area Ratio
(% of allowed)

0.35
(100%)

.38
(109%)

.45
(129%)

Floor Area (s.f.)

2,041

2,193

2,603

Special Permit*/
Variance

* Under Deadrick, the Board of Appeals may allow an extension of an existing non‐conformity if it finds there is no substantial
detriment to the neighborhood and does not create any new nonconformities.

Section 5.43 – Exceptions to Yard and Setback Regulations
Section 5.70 – Rear Yard Requirements

Rear Yard Setback
(southern lot line)

Required

Existing

Proposed

Finding

30 feet

24.4 feet

24.4 feet

Special Permit*

* Under Section 5.43, the Board of Appeals may waive by special permit yard and/or setback requirements, if a
counterbalancing amenity is provided.

Section 8.02.2 – Alteration or Extension
A special permit is required to alter this non‐conforming structure.

STAFF ANALYSIS
The staff supports the proposal for the additions necessary for the installation of an elevator. The
additions proposed for the installation of an elevator are minimal and sensitive to the existing home.
Staff would like the Planning Board to weigh in on the design of the addition and whether they would
like to see additional details or windows along this proposed façade.
The proposed second story addition above the existing sunroom and proposed garage below the
existing deck are in keeping with the character of the existing home and the neighborhood. The abutter
to the east of the property has similar additions as the one currently proposed (shown in first satellite
photo attached as blue house at the bottom). Providing an additional enclosed garage will further the
goal of making this house handicap accessible. The existing slope declines from the front to the rear
property lines will help to minimize the visual impact from the street, and existing trees and shrubs at
the side and rear property lines will minimize the visual impact on abutters. The additions are proposed
in the most logical and practical areas of the house, especially when considering accessibility needs, and
are visually minimized from both the street and abutters. The FAR is over what is allowed, but to a much
smaller degree than many other proposals the Board has seen recently.
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The applicant is required to provide a landscaping plan as a counter‐balancing amenity. Staff suggests
plantings along the west and rear property lines to screen the additions from abutters.

PLANNING BOARD COMMENTS
The Planning Board agrees with the staff analysis and supports this proposal for the small additions,
elevator and an extra garage bay. However, the Planning Board would like to see the design of the
pantry wing slightly altered to make it shorter and wider. Revised plans should be reviewed by the
Planning Department staff before a building permit is issued.
The Planning staff recommends approval of the site plan dated 8/24/2018 by Michael Clancy and the
elevations and floor plans dated 12/17 & 18/2018 by Colonial Home Design, subject to the following
conditions:
1. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit a final site plan, elevations
and floor plans, with revisions to the pantry to make it shorter and wider, subject to the review
and approval of the Assistant Director of Regulatory Planning.
2. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit a landscaping plan subject
to the review and approval of the Assistant Director of Regulatory Planning.
3. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit to the Building
Commissioner for review and approval for conformance to the Board of Appeals decision: 1) a
final site plan stamped and signed by a registered engineer or land surveyor; 2) a final elevations
and floor plans stamped and signed by a registered architect; and 3) evidence that the Board of
Appeals decision has been recorded at the Registry of Deeds.
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